

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE

1ST COURT, KAKDWIP, SOUTH 24 PARGANAS.

Matrimonial Suit No. 117 of 2025

Sri Utpal Ranjit

Vs.

Smt. Sumita Ranjit Gaunia

Order No. 09 dt. 05.06.2026

Today is fixed for hearing and passing order.

Hazira filed for both the petitioners namely husband/petitioner No.1 Sri Utpal Ranjit and wife/petitioner No.2 Smt. Sumita Ranjit Gaunia.

Ld. Advocates for both sides are also present.

Case Record is taken up for hearing and passing necessary order.

Heard both sides. Perused.

Both parties have filed joint application under section 13B of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 praying for the dissolution of marriage on mutual consent.

Reconciliation process in between the parties has failed as the parties are not willing to reconcile the disputes. So they decided to sever their marital tie and filed the application praying for the passing decree on mutual consent.

Both parties filed their respective affidavit in chief and have been examined on dock in separate sheets of paper. Petitioner No. 1 has filed the original marriage registration certificate being certificate serial no. 182/2018 dated 28.09.2018, which has been marked as exhibit 1.

Considered. Perused the evidence adduced by the parties and the other materials on record.

The fact in epitome is that marriage between the parties was solemnized as per Hindu rites and customs on 16.01.2018 at the house of father of petitioner No. 2, at Bagdanga within Frezerganj Coastal P.S. within district South 24 Parganas. The marriage was duly registered on 28.09.2018 before Marriage Registrar Sri Saroj Kumar Maity. After marriage the couple went to the house of petitioner no. 1 at Fatikpur, within Kakdwip P.S. within District South 24 Parganas and they led conjugal life at the house of petitioner no. 1. In the wedlock a male child was born. After passage of time, they found lot of differences in respect of their social status, living standard, taste, habits and culture etc. which caused their mental agony. They tried their best to adjust the dispute and to carry on their conjugal life but failed to meet up such huge differences. Both the parties reported the matter to their relatives, well-wishers and family friends and they also tried their best to meet up but no fruitful result yielded at all. Ultimately, they started to live separately since 10.12.2023. There is no scope of return to their marital life in future. They decided to dissolve their marriage tie mutually.

Several attempts were made to reconcile the disputes but the dispute has not been settled. The marital relation has been broken down. From their evidence it appears that there is no collusiveness between them in filing the suit. The social marriage was solemnized on 16.01.2018 as per Hindu rites and ceremonies at the house of father of petitioner No. 2, at Bagdanga within Frezerganj Coastal P.S. within district South 24 Parganas. The marriage was duly registered on 28.09.2018 vide certificate serial no. 182/2018 dated 28.09.2018, and the said marriage certificate has been marked as exhibit 1. They are living separately since 10.12.2023 and the suit has been instituted on 20.03.2025. The marriage was solemnized within the jurisdiction of this Court.

Contd.

Case record reveals that this Court made attempt to reconcile the matrimonial dispute which have cropped up in the matrimonial life of the parties but the same yielded to no result.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case and the evidence of both the parties it appears to me that there is a break down of their marital relationship. As there is no chance of resumption of their matrimonial life, so, the marriage between the parties requires to be dissolved.

C.F paid is found correct.

Hence it is

O R D E R E D

that the Matrimonial Suit No. 117 of 2025 be and the same is decreed on mutual consent without cost.

Parties do get a decree of divorce on mutual consent u/s 13 B of Hindu Marriage Act , 1955..

The marriage between Sri Utpal Ranjit and Smt. Sumita Ranjit Gaunia solemnized as per Hindu rites and customs on 16.01.2018 and duly registered on 28.09.2018, before Marriage Registrar Sri Saroj Kumar Maity, vide certificate serial no. 182/2018 dated 28.09.2018 stands dissolved by a decree of divorce on mutual consent u/s 13 B of Hindu Marriage Act , 1955.

Marital ties between the parties stands terminated with immediate effect i.e. from the date of passing of this order.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to both the petitioners free of cost at once.

Typed by me.

Additional District Judge,
1st Court, Kakdwip
District –South 24 Parganas

Additional District Judge,
1st Court, Kakdwip
District –South 24 Parganas
JO Code – WB00875